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CMSINFO
Steady 4Q; Growth Drivers in Place
10 May 2022

Key Takeaway
For 4QFY22, CMS reported a 14% YoY rise in profit to Rs640m, tad below our
estimates due to lower other income. Revenues rose by 8% YoY on higher base &
core cash mgt-revenues rose by 23%. Ebitda margins expanded by 470bps aiding
32% YoY rise here. We see healthy growth ahead with network expansion, better
realisation on compliance and ramp-up of new segments. We trim est. by 3-4%, but
still see 22% Cagr over FY22-25 & maintain our BUY call.

Revenue growth led by Cash Management Services. During 4Q, CMS' revenue growth
of 8% YoY came on a tad higher base that included higher income from product sales;
but QoQ growth of 10% in revenues and 23% YoY growth in core cash-management-
revenues point to healthy growth. While the revenues from managed services were
down by 6% YoY, adjusted for lower revenues from product sales this segment
also grew strongly. This is being led by 10% expansion in network to 113k touch
points and 17% YoY growth in currency handled. EBITDA grew by 32% YoY reflecting
growth in revenues and 470bps YoY expansion in margins to 26%. Margin expansion
reflects better operating efficiencies and benefits from higher realizations arising
from compliance related escalations. In fact, this could have been better if not
for higher provision costs (for cash lost-in-transit, fines etc.) including some past
liabilities from FY21 that weren't then due to Covid. Profit growth lagged Ebitda due
to lower other income arising from MTM impact.

Steady cashflows and capex to moderate from here. CMS saw a marginal
improvement in receivable days during FY22 and there is headroom for further
reduction. Not only is operating cashflow up 50% YoY in FY22, but even capex
has peaked unless there are new contract for brown-label-ATMs. Company has a
well capitalized balance sheet with ~Rs3bn of cash and investments and negligible
leverage will help insulate earnings against higher interest rates.

Healthy earnings growth; BUY call stays. A combination of pick-up in ATM
rollout & outsourcing, expansion of commercial cash-collection network, increased
compliance-services as well as ramp-up of remote monitoring system can drive
growth. We marginally tweak estimates and expect CMS to deliver a 22% CAGR in
profits over FY22-25, aided by 19% revenue growth and margin expansion (+250bps
over FY22-25). A well-capitalized balance sheet offers comfort, any consolidation
through M&A can offer newer growth avenues. We maintain BUY with TP of Rs300
based on 13x Mar-24 EPS.

Exhibit 1 - CMS Info Systems: Key Metrics

.

Key Metrics FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

EBITDA Margin (%) 18% 22% 25% 26% 27% 28%

Net Profit (Rsm) 1,347          1,685          2,240          2,797          3,394          4,094          

PAT Growth (% YoY) 40% 25% 33% 25% 21% 21%

ROE (%) 17% 18% 20% 20% 20% 20%

P/S 14.1            12.2            9.3              7.2              5.9              4.9              

P/E 26.6            21.3            16.1            13.3            10.9            9.1              

P/BV 4.2              3.6              3.0              2.5              2.0              1.7              

Source: Company Data, Jefferies

 Estimate Change

India | Diversified Finance

RATING BUY
PRICE INR251.55^
MARKET CAP INR38.5B / $497.4M
PRICE TARGET (PT) INR300
UPSIDE SCENARIO PT INR350.00
DOWNSIDE SCENARIO PT INR220.00

^Prior trading day's closing price unless
otherwise noted.

FY Mar
INR 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E

EPS 11.39 .15.07 .18.27 .22.16
Prev. 15.26 19.44 23.87
FY P/E 22.1x 16.7x 13.8x 11.4x

Please see analyst certifications, important disclosure information, and information regarding the status of non-US analysts on
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Estimates

INR 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E

Net Profit 1,685.2   2,240.4   2,797.4   3,393.9

Previous 2,259.1 2,876.5 3,533.4

BV/Share 66.52   82.02   98.90   119.46

Previous 78.53 94.23 113.81

EPS 11.39   15.07   18.27   22.16

Previous 15.26 19.44 23.87

EPS Growth 25.1%   32.3%   21.2%   21.3%

Previous 34.1% 27.3% 22.8%

DPS 2.45   1.00   1.15   1.32

Previous 2.70 3.10 3.56

Valuation

2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E

P/B 3.8x 3.1x 2.5x 2.1x

FY P/E 22.1x 16.7x 13.8x 11.4x

 
Market Data

52-Week Range: INR317.90 - INR215.00

Avg. Daily Value MM (USD) 108.19

Float (%) 36.6%

The Long View

| Scenarios

Base Case
• Top line CAGR of 19% over FY22-25
• PAT CAGR of 22% over FY22-25
• Average ROE of 20%
• Target Price of Rs300 basd on 13x Mar-24 P/E

Upside Scenario
• Top line CAGR of 22% over FY22-25
• PAT CAGR of 26% over FY22-25
• Average ROE of 22%
• Target Price of Rs350 basd on 14x Mar-24 P/E

Downside Scenario
• Top line CAGR of 17% over FY22-25
• PAT CAGR of 20% over FY22-25
• Average ROE of 18%
• Target Price of Rs220 based on 10x Mar-24 P/E

| Investment Thesis / Where We Differ
• CMS can gain market share as it leverages

on its wider-reach, operational edge, stronger
balance sheet, partnerships with leading banks and
expansion into new verticals like remote monitoring
systems and brown-label ATMs (BLA).

• Alike global markets in cash mgt., India can also
consolidate furthera and CMS can be a beneficiary of
this phenomenon.

| Catalysts
• Faster gain of market share through organic/

inorganic routes.
• Profitability can expand further through route-

optimisation and upgrade of ATM-services.
• Key risks can arise from rapid digitsation of retail

transactions and any adverse change in bank-
partnership terms.

10 May 2022
Please see important disclosure information on pages 7 - 12 of this report.
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Exhibit 2 - CMS Info Systems: 4QFY22 Result Summary

.

4QFY21 3QFY22 4QFY22 YoY QoQ

   Cash management services 2,434        2,924        2,988        23% 2%

   Managed services 1,619        1,127        1,523        -6% 35%

   Others 109           122           88             -19% -28%

   Inter-segmental 59             136           158           168% 16%

Revenue from operations 4,103        4,037        4,441        8% 10%

Employee benefits expenses 533            626            594            11% -5%

Service and security charges 764            827            845            11% 2%

Vehicle maintenance, hire and fuel cost 323            390            412            28% 6%

Other expenses 1,602         846            1,000         -38% 18%

Total Expenses 3,223        2,986        3,281        2% 10%

EBITDA 881            1,051         1,160         32% 10%

EBITDA Margin (%) 21.5% 26.0% 26.1% 470 bps 9 bps

Depreciation and amortization expense 186            224            275            48% 22%

Other Income 111            16              25              -77% 61%

Finance costs 29              30              43              48% 44%

Profit before tax 777           813           868           12% 7%

Total tax expense 215            210            228            6% 8%

Profit after tax 561           602           640           14% 6%

PAT Margin 13.3% 14.9% 14.3% 100 bps -54 bps

Other Metrics 4QFY21 3QFY22 4QFY22 YoY QoQ

Cash Management

   Total business points 103,000     112,000     113,000     10% 1%

   Cash handled during the quarter (Rstn) 2.4             2.8             2.8             17% 0%

ATM managed services

   ATM network under MS 10,000       11,000       12,000       20% 9%

Tech/ software solutions

   RMS sites order book -            20,000       13,000       na -35%

   ATM aglo order book -            7,000         -            na -100%

Quartery
CMS Info Systems (Rsm)

Source: Company Data, Jefferies

 

Exhibit 3 - CMS has expanded touch-points by 10% of which
+60% are ATMs and rest are retail-cash mgt. points

.
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Exhibit 4 - Currency handled rose 17% YoY & flat QoQ despite
3Q being a seasonally strong period

.
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Exhibit 5 - Revenue growth of 8% YoY comes on a tad high base
of product revenues

.
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Exhibit 6 - Cash mgt. revenues rose by 23% YoY whereas
Managed Service revenues fell by 6% due to lower product sales
revenues

.
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Exhibit 7 - Expansion in Ebitda margin reflects better operating
efficiencies and benefits from higher realizations arising from
compliance related escalations

.
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Exhibit 8 - Profit growth lagged behind Ebitda due to lower other
income

.
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Exhibit 9 - CMS Info Systems: Profit & Loss

.

Profit & Loss (Rsm) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

   Cash Management Services 9,843          9,094          11,108         13,619         15,897         18,351         

   Managed Services 3,622          3,640          4,896          6,252          7,654          9,062          

   Cards 434             460             477             518             563             612             

   Inter-Segment 67               133             584             795             892             1,037          

Revenue from operations 13,832       13,061       15,897       19,594       23,222       26,988       

Total expenses 11,293         10,125         11,899         14,437         16,954         19,484         

Ebitda 2,539         2,936         3,998         5,157         6,268         7,504         

Ebitda margin (%) 18.4% 22.5% 25.1% 26.3% 27.0% 27.8%

Depreciation and amortisation expense 566             635             918             1,232          1,487          1,804          

Operating Profit 1,973         2,301         3,079         3,925         4,781         5,700         

Other income 51               158             79               92               126             176             

EBIT 2,024         2,460         3,158         4,017         4,907         5,876         

Finance costs 73               82               144             152             152             152             

Profit before tax 1,951         2,377         3,014         3,865         4,755         5,724         

Total tax expense 604             692             774             1,067          1,361          1,630          

Profit after tax 1,347         1,685         2,240         2,797         3,394         4,094         

PAT margin (%) 9.7% 12.7% 14.0% 14.2% 14.5% 15.1%

PAT growth (% YoY) 40% 25% 33% 25% 21% 21%

Source: Company Data, Jefferies

 

Exhibit 10 - CMS Info Systems: Balance Sheet

.

Balance Sheet (Rsm) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Equity share capital 1,480          1,480          1,532          1,532          1,532          1,532          

Other equity 7,024          8,365          11,030         13,615         16,765         20,566         

Total equity 8,504         9,845         12,561       15,146       18,296       22,097       

Non-current liabilities 825            1,136         1,678         1,607         1,533         1,465         

Current liabilities 3,999         5,137         4,318         6,151         6,542         7,504         

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,327       16,118       18,557       22,905       26,371       31,066       

  Property, plant and equipment 1,206          1,897          3,470          4,218          4,887          5,498          

  Right-of-use assets 839             1,211          1,800          1,701          1,598          1,502          

  Goodwill 2,034          2,034          2,061          2,061          2,061          2,061          

Non-current assets 5,131         6,315         9,012         9,937         10,792       11,693       

  Investments 566             1,123          1,235          1,976          3,557          5,336          

  Cash and cash equivalents 1,591          1,335          643             1,332          2,442          1,713          

Current assets 8,197         9,803         9,545         12,968       15,579       19,373       

ASSETS 13,327       16,118       18,557       22,905       26,371       31,066       

Source: Company Data, Jefferies estimates

 

Exhibit 11 - CMS Info Systems: Cash Flow Statement

.

Cash Flow Statement (Rsm) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Profit before tax 1,951          2,377          3,014          3,865          4,755          5,724          

Adjustments to reconcile PBT to net cash flow 1,257          1,025          1,892          1,370          1,606          1,890          

Movement in working capital (573)            (979)            (1,366)         (226)            388             (1,786)         

Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) (493)            (569)            (976)            (1,155)         (1,421)         (1,711)         

Net cash flow from operating activities (CFO) 2,142         1,854         2,565         3,854         5,329         4,117         

Purchase of PP&E and Intangibles (836)            (551)            (2,840)         (1,783)         (1,965)         (2,346)         

Investment in mutual funds (433)            (545)            (8,305)         (741)            (1,581)         (1,779)         

Investment in deposits with banks 71               (447)            (988)            -              -              -              

Net cash flow from investing activities (CFI) (1,194)        (1,493)        (3,262)        (2,525)        (3,546)        (4,125)        

Dividend paid (321)            (363)            (226)            (212)            (244)            (293)            

Finance costs (6)                (9)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                

Finance costs on lease liability (67)              (73)              (144)            (152)            (152)            (152)            

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (182)            (172)            (262)            (276)            (276)            (276)            

Net cash flow from financing activities (CFF) (576)           (617)           6                (641)           (672)           (721)           

Net (decrease) / increase in cash 371            (256)           (692)           688            1,110         (729)           

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 1,220          1,591          1,335          643             1,332          2,442          

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 1,591         1,335         643            1,332         2,442         1,713         

Source: Company Data, Jefferies estimates
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Exhibit 12 - CMS Info Systems: Key Ratios

.

Ket Ratios FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

EPS (Rs) 9.1              11.4            15.1            18.3            22.2            26.7            

EPS Growth (% YoY) 40% 25% 32% 21% 21% 21%

EBITDA (Rsm) 2,539          2,936          3,998          5,157          6,268          7,504          

EBITDA Margin (%) 18% 22% 25% 26% 27% 28%

EBITDA growth (% YoY) 28% 16% 36% 29% 22% 20%

Net Profit (Rsm) 1,347          1,685          2,240          2,797          3,394          4,094          

PAT Margin (%) 9.7% 12.7% 14.0% 14.2% 14.5% 15.1%

PAT Growth (% YoY) 40% 25% 33% 25% 21% 21%

ROA (%) 11% 11% 13% 13% 14% 14%

ROE (%) 17% 18% 20% 20% 20% 20%

BVPS 57               67               82               99               119             144             

BVPS Growth (% YoY) 40% 25% 32% 21% 21% 21%

DPS 1.8              2.5              1.0              1.2              1.3              1.6              

Dividend payout (%) 20% 22% 7% 6% 6% 6%

Dividend yield (%) 0.7% 1.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.7%

P/S 14.1            12.2            9.3              7.2              5.9              4.9              

P/E 26.6            21.3            16.1            13.3            10.9            9.1              

P/BV 4.2              3.6              3.0              2.5              2.0              1.7              

Source: Company Data, Jefferies estimates

Exhibit 13 - CMS Info Systems: Target Price Computation

.

EPS 22                   

P/E 13                   

Target price (Rs) 296                 

Target price rounded off (Rs) 300                
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Upside (%) 24%

CMS Info Systems Target price (FY24e)

Source: Company Data, Jefferies estimates
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Company Description
CMSINFO
CMS Info Systems Ltd is one of India’s largest cash management company based on number of ATM points and number of retail
pick-up points, and offers its customers a wide range of tailored cash management and managed services solutions, including ATM
network management, retail management and managed services. CMS manages the entire flow and management of money for the
business points that it serves every day - from when the RBI initially deposits cash in the bank’s currency chests, to when cash is
deposited back in banks after going through the various stages of the cash cycle.

Company Valuation/Risks
CMSINFO
We rate CMS Info Systems as BUY with a target price of Rs300 based on 13x FY24 PE. M&A led consolidation and diversification
into newer/ non-cash driven businesses can drive rerating. Key risks can arise from rapid digitsation of retail transactions and any
adverse change in bank-partnership terms.

Analyst Certification:
I, Prakhar Sharma, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the
subject security(ies) and subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly,
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report.
I, Abhishek Khanna, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the
subject security(ies) and subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly,
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report.
Registration of non-US analysts: Prakhar Sharma is employed by Jefferies India Private Limited, a non-US affiliate of Jefferies LLC
and is not registered/qualified as a research analyst with FINRA. This analyst(s) may not be an associated person of Jefferies LLC,
a FINRA member firm, and therefore may not be subject to the FINRA Rule 2241 and restrictions on communications with a subject
company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst.
Registration of non-US analysts: Abhishek Khanna is employed by Jefferies India Private Limited, a non-US affiliate of Jefferies LLC
and is not registered/qualified as a research analyst with FINRA. This analyst(s) may not be an associated person of Jefferies LLC,
a FINRA member firm, and therefore may not be subject to the FINRA Rule 2241 and restrictions on communications with a subject
company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst.
As is the case with all Jefferies employees, the analyst(s) responsible for the coverage of the financial instruments discussed in
this report receives compensation based in part on the overall performance of the firm, including investment banking income. We
seek to update our research as appropriate, but various regulations may prevent us from doing so. Aside from certain industry
reports published on a periodic basis, the large majority of reports are published at irregular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's
judgement.

Investment Recommendation Record
(Article 3(1)e and Article 7 of MAR)

Recommendation Completion May 10, 2022 , 12:38 ET.
Recommendation Distributed May 10, 2022 , 12:38 ET.

Explanation of Jefferies Ratings
Buy - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of 15% or more within a 12-month
period.
Hold - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of plus 15% or minus 10% within
a 12-month period.
Underperform - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of minus 10% or less
within a 12-month period.
The expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) for Buy rated securities with an average security price consistently below
$10 is 20% or more within a 12-month period as these companies are typically more volatile than the overall stock market. For Hold
rated securities with an average security price consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is
plus or minus 20% within a 12-month period. For Underperform rated securities with an average security price consistently below
$10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is minus 20% or less within a 12-month period.
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NR - The investment rating and price target have been temporarily suspended. Such suspensions are in compliance with applicable
regulations and/or Jefferies policies.
CS - Coverage Suspended. Jefferies has suspended coverage of this company.
NC - Not covered. Jefferies does not cover this company.
Restricted - Describes issuers where, in conjunction with Jefferies engagement in certain transactions, company policy or applicable
securities regulations prohibit certain types of communications, including investment recommendations.
Monitor - Describes securities whose company fundamentals and financials are being monitored, and for which no financial
projections or opinions on the investment merits of the company are provided.
Valuation Methodology
Jefferies' methodology for assigning ratings may include the following: market capitalization, maturity, growth/value, volatility and
expected total return over the next 12 months. The price targets are based on several methodologies, which may include, but are
not restricted to, analyses of market risk, growth rate, revenue stream, discounted cash flow (DCF), EBITDA, EPS, cash flow (CF),
free cash flow (FCF), EV/EBITDA, P/E, PE/growth, P/CF, P/FCF, premium (discount)/average group EV/EBITDA, premium (discount)/
average group P/E, sum of the parts, net asset value, dividend returns, and return on equity (ROE) over the next 12 months.

Jefferies Franchise Picks
Jefferies Franchise Picks include stock selections from among the best stock ideas from our equity analysts over a 12 month
period. Stock selection is based on fundamental analysis and may take into account other factors such as analyst conviction,
differentiated analysis, a favorable risk/reward ratio and investment themes that Jefferies analysts are recommending. Jefferies
Franchise Picks will include only Buy rated stocks and the number can vary depending on analyst recommendations for inclusion.
Stocks will be added as new opportunities arise and removed when the reason for inclusion changes, the stock has met its desired
return, if it is no longer rated Buy and/or if it triggers a stop loss. Stocks having 120 day volatility in the bottom quartile of S&P
stocks will continue to have a 15% stop loss, and the remainder will have a 20% stop. Franchise Picks are not intended to represent
a recommended portfolio of stocks and is not sector based, but we may note where we believe a Pick falls within an investment
style such as growth or value.

Risks which may impede the achievement of our Price Target
This report was prepared for general circulation and does not provide investment recommendations specific to individual investors.
As such, the financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors and investors must make their own
investment decisions based upon their specific investment objectives and financial situation utilizing their own financial advisors
as they deem necessary. Past performance of the financial instruments recommended in this report should not be taken as an
indication or guarantee of future results. The price, value of, and income from, any of the financial instruments mentioned in this
report can rise as well as fall and may be affected by changes in economic, financial and political factors. If a financial instrument
is denominated in a currency other than the investor's home currency, a change in exchange rates may adversely affect the price of,
value of, or income derived from the financial instrument described in this report. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs,
whose values are affected by the currency of the underlying security, effectively assume currency risk.

Rating and Price Target History for: CMS Info Systems Limited (CMSINFO IN) as of 05-09-2022
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initiated on a company, made a change to a rating or price target of a company or discontinued coverage of a company.
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I: Initiating Coverage

D: Dropped Coverage

B: Buy

H: Hold

UP: Underperform
Distribution of Ratings

Distribution of Ratings

IB Serv./Past12 Mos. JIL Mkt Serv./Past12 Mos.

Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

BUY 1995 62.76% 135 6.77% 27 1.35%

HOLD 1055 33.19% 20 1.90% 2 0.19%

UNDERPERFORM 129 4.06% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
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Other Important Disclosures
Jefferies does business and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports, and expects to receive or intends
to seek compensation for investment banking services among other activities from such companies. As a result, investors should
be aware that Jefferies may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this
report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.
Jefferies Equity Research refers to research reports produced by analysts employed by one of the following Jefferies Group LLC
("Jefferies") group companies:
United States: Jefferies LLC which is an SEC registered broker-dealer and a member of FINRA (and distributed by Jefferies Research
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Authority of Singapore. For investors in the Republic of Singapore, this material is provided by JSL pursuant to Regulation 32C of
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investors, as defined under the Securities and Futures Act 2001 (Singapore). If there are any matters arising from, or in connection
with this material, please contact JSL, located at 80 Raffles Place #15-20, UOB Plaza 2, Singapore 048624, telephone: +65 6551
3950. In Japan, this material is issued and distributed by Jefferies (Japan) Limited to institutional investors only. In Hong Kong, this
report is issued and approved by Jefferies Hong Kong Limited and is intended for use only by professional investors as defined in the
Hong Kong Securities and Futures Ordinance and its subsidiary legislation. In the Republic of China (Taiwan), this report should not
be distributed. The research in relation to this report is conducted outside the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”). This report does
not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the PRC. PRC investors shall have the relevant
qualifications to invest in such securities and shall be responsible for obtaining all relevant approvals, licenses, verifications and/or
registrations from the relevant governmental authorities themselves. In India, this report is made available by Jefferies India Private
Limited. In Australia, this report is issued and/or approved for distribution by, or on behalf of, Jefferies (Australia) Securities Pty
Ltd. It is directed solely at wholesale clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia (the “Corporations Act”),
in connection with their consideration of any investment or investment service that is the subject of this report. This report may
contain general financial product advice. Where this report refers to a particular financial product, you should obtain a copy of the
relevant product disclosure statement or offer document before making any decision in relation to the product. Recipients of this
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of evaluating the information contained herein and of exercising independent judgment. A recipient of this report should not make
any investment decision without first considering whether any advice or recommendation in this report is suitable for the recipient
based on the recipient’s particular circumstances and, if appropriate or otherwise needed, seeking professional advice, including tax
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By providing this report, neither JRS nor any other Jefferies entity accepts any authority, discretion, or control over the management
of the recipient’s assets. Any action taken by the recipient of this report, based on the information in the report, is at the recipient’s
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uses the services of Jefferies LLC (or other affiliated broker-dealers), in connection with a purchase or sale of a security that is a
subject of these materials, such broker-dealer may act as principal for its own accounts or as agent for another person. Only JRS
is registered with the SEC as an investment adviser; and therefore neither Jefferies LLC nor any other Jefferies affiliate has any
fiduciary duty in connection with distribution of these reports.
The price and value of the investments referred to herein and the income from them may fluctuate. Past performance is not a guide
to future performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. Fluctuations in exchange rates
could have adverse effects on the value or price of, or income derived from, certain investments.
This report may contain forward looking statements that may be affected by inaccurate assumptions or by known or unknown risks,
uncertainties, and other important factors. As a result, the actual results, events, performance or achievements of the financial
product may be materially different from those expressed or implied in such statements.
This report has been prepared independently of any issuer of securities mentioned herein and not as agent of any issuer of securities.
No Equity Research personnel have authority whatsoever to make any representations or warranty on behalf of the issuer(s). Any
comments or statements made herein are those of the Jefferies entity producing this report and may differ from the views of other
Jefferies entities.
This report may contain information obtained from third parties, including ratings from credit ratings agencies such as Standard &
Poor’s. Reproduction and distribution of third party content in any form is prohibited except with the prior written permission of the
related third party. Jefferies does not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information, including
ratings, and is not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained
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from the use of such content. Third-party content providers give no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any
warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. Neither Jefferies nor any third-party content provider shall
be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses,
legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of their content, including
ratings. Credit ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell
securities. They do not address the suitability of securities or the suitability of securities for investment purposes, and should not
be relied on as investment advice.
Jefferies research reports are disseminated and available electronically, and, in some cases, also in printed form. Electronic research
is simultaneously made available to all clients. This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without
the written consent of Jefferies. Neither Jefferies nor any of its respective directors, officers or employees, is responsible for
guaranteeing the financial success of any investment, or accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential
damages or losses arising from any use of this report or its contents. Nothing herein shall be construed to waive any liability Jefferies
has under applicable U.S. federal or state securities laws.
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